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EXHIBIT 'TC-1211" 
HUMPHREYS' CALENDAR oorATICN 8/11/76 RE: CALL TO HARREL.SOO 

Neither the defense nor the State have been able to locate 
this Exhibit. The original,was presumabl.y filed with this 
court by the trial court. The Exhibit reflects a notation 
on fozner Prosecutor Hurrphreys' calendar, August 11, 1976, 
for a telephone call to Ieonard Harrelson. 
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EXHIBrr "OC-1213" 
MEM) RE: DIS:DSSIOOS mt'WEEN OF.Sm:NE: AND AR1'HER (8/18/76) 

::. \. 

TO: File 

Vi~cent T . ., . 

Augi.:.st 18, 1975 

!:le S.l.::ona, Acting Chiet' of County D~tect..:.ves 

On Au6ust 16, 1976 ·,1rlter receiv!:!d. report from Sgt. 

Previous to receiving this report, writer had contacted 

Set. Rohlfs re3ard1ng i::i:t'or:nation r?ceived from Dick Arther 

to the effect that he (Arther) could not conduct a polygr3ph . 
e::'.lUination in New Me::dco s'ince he was not licensed to do so. 

Toi.; information was rl!lated to :gt. Rohl.f's. Sgt. Rohl!.s 

t.11en made inquir13s i.VJ. New Hexico ~~d learn~d that a polygraph 

opern tor n3r.ied Jim '//ilson from Al~uq_1.!erque was a former :::tu.dent 

~on.ducting a :poly.:;r:.p;l ex:iul.ne in tfow Mexico utilizing the 
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EXHIBIT "OC-1214" 
MEM) RE: DESJlvO,JE 'IO' HUMPHREYS (8/23/76) 

Neither the defense nor the State have been able to locate 
this Exhibit. The original was prest.nTiably filed with this 
Court by the trial court. ·The Exhibit states that Arther 
had a conversation, on or about August 23, 1976, with 
DeSirrone. In that conversation, Arther advised DeSirrone 
that he had received the polygraph charts from Best, had 
reviewed the .charts of DeMasi, had been in contact with 
Harrelson as recently as the Friday before, anticipated 
receiving Harrelson's charts within the next day or two, 
and would contact DeSirrone after reviewing Harrelson's 
charts to advise DeSirrone whether he 'WOuld test Bello. 

The rrerrorandum also discussed that Arther and DeSirrone 
·talked about arrangements with New Mexico authorities for 
Arther to conduct a test of Bello in New Mexico under the 
license of another person. See 5/21/81Hl43-144 • 
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EXHIBIT "OC-1215" 
LEI'l'ER 9/10/76 FRCM ARmER 'ro DESIM)NE 

SCIENTIFIC LIE DETECTION. INC. 

1109 MEDICAL ARTS CENTER 

~IIISIDINT SINCI: IS9• 

!57 WEST 57TH STREET 

(212) PLAZA !5•!5241 

NEW YORK. N. Y, 10019 

RICHARD 0. ARTHER, ■ ,S., M.A" A.C.P. 
CIIITl~H:, l'O&. TGll .. rHISTS 

GENET. SANOACZ, A.C.P. 
CORI J. PEARL, A.C,f>, 

- -

r::, 1JN0••· , .... M&NAG'~H: l':'ITCJt 91"1C~ tSGe 

NEW JERSi;:Y POLYGRAPHISTS TH:? JOURNAL OF POLYGRAPH SCIENCE 

Pro11iclin2 the ~Finest in :.fthlcn! .. .ar:tl Co?ifidential Pol;graph Ext1minatluns 

Sa 
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EXHIBIT "DC-1216" 
MEM)-, DFSIM:JNE TO HUMPHREYS 11/19/76 

RE: RICHARD AR1'HER 

TO: Prosecutor Humphreys 

FRor:r: Chief De Simone 

RE: Richard Arther 
.-i .. ~ . .,,.,._...._..~.-,.-;-- ~---· -~ 

November 19, 1976 

At 10:00 A.N. this date VDS had a telephone conversation 

with Dick Arther. Dick Arther stated t!la.t in January or 

February o:f 1976 he had a long conversation with Myron 

Beldoclt who he knows well. 

HE NE'l/1<'....R TOLD BELDOCK THAT A TEST WAS VALUELESS AFTER 

10 YEARS. He did say that tests after such a period of 

time were difficult but were dependent upon the circumstances. 

He will state that the Bello test was true and accurate. 

Arther suggasted to Beldock that he (Beldock) allow 

Arther to test Hurricane Carter. The offer was declinad. 

Arther stated at one time in the past he tested a man 

in Philadelphia who had been in prison for a murder for 17 

years. Arther cleared the man and after running 2 witnesses 

they both admitted commission of the crime. 

11;1 
V .D.._S. 

VDS:sr 
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EXHIBIT "CC-1217" 
LEl'1'ER 1/11/78 FRCM BELDCx:::K 'ID MA1K> 

8 E: LOOCK LEV IN E. & H CF' F' :✓.AN 

565.F"IF"TH AVC:NUE. 

NE:W YORK, N. Y. 10017 
ltl .. 1..IQT 1... HOF,.MAN 

1..AWAf:NC!: 5, 1..f:Vll'tlt 

"4TRON eu.oo.::~ 
ISIIIUCE E, TRAUNl!:R 

e:1..1..1OT c:;. s•oon 

IZIZI 4QO•Q40Q 

CASI..&.~; T:c.ttO,-rt.AW,. N Y. 

TU,r:1', 4220°"8 

v1.i.1..c MONTE !ll\HTO, ... 

ZO•Z-4 MIU. .. rr.M .. T 
Coun"S,I: 

JON e. 1,.:;.v1SON 

KATH1..!:l!:N C, WRl:51!:N 

0AN1£1.. I:, C.1\,101..1 

c:;11..11~RTO Gtl..1O1..1 __ ,..,.,.. .. .,.~-~ 
........ o---.D.c.a.,.,o-., 

P=:TER S. ,..4TOi'IIN 

CYNTHIA ROI..UNGS Ja~u~:y 11, 1978 

Ronald Harni.o, Esq. 
Passaic County Prosecutor's 
Passaic County Courthouse 
Paterson, New Jersey 07505 

Of£ica 

Re: State v. c~:!:"'ter and Artis 

Dear Hr. Marmo: 

This is to confir:r.i your representE-tion. r:-3.de in court 
today, before Juclge Leopizzi, t:1~t you would provide 
defense counsel with copies of all :notes which.you, 
Mr. Humphreys or Hr. Goceljak. r:-:a.:5.e in connection with 
·the objections, discussions an:: rulings as to cross 
and redirect examination of Bello in the area of commW1-
ications between Bello and an.70:-:e a:::sociatsd with t..~e 
Prosecution (§iubs~quent to t.fl.e J\:.ly "DsV::sa" meeting) 
which led to Bella's reversion to the 1967 trial testi-

·rnony during the 1976 trial, inclu~ing, without limita­
tion, all discussions concer:tln; ths li~ detector 
tests. · 

Since we are anxious to con:,lste the record, we woul<l 
appreciate your 9rompt production o= ~~ose materials. 

Thank you for your coo2eratio~ i~ ~~at respect~ 

HB:rg 

cc: H6n. Bruno L. Lcopizzi 
Burrell 1v~s Humphreys, 
John P. G~=~ljak, Esq. 
Ronald J. Busch, Esq. 
Lewis B. S=eel, Esq. 
Jeffrey R .. Fogel, Esq. 
Mr. Rubin Carter 
,.tr:. John A= tis 

7a 

Ve~f truly yours, 
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8URi'I£\.\. Ives HUMPHREYS 

JOSEPH A. F".,.t.C:ONE 

ANTHONY P. TIRIN ... TO 

EXHIBIT. "OC-1218" 
LE.Tr.ER 1/24/78 FRCM MAIM> TO BEUXX:K 

PASSAIC COUNTY PROSECUTOR 

COURT HOIJSE 

PATERSON, NEVI JE:RSC:Y 07505 

(201) S2S - 5000 

January 24, 1978 

Beldock, Levine &: Hoff man 
,65 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

Attention: Myron Beldock, Esq. 

Re: State v. Carter and Artis 

Dear Mr. Beldock: 

JOHN P. Goca:t.J"K 
· C•C ... .»Kuarc S!ern,,. 

RONA\.O G. MARMO 
C11urr, , .... \ SCt:TtQN Al, 

GE:ORCE TOSI 
C-tl'. Tlltl• ... S~Cfl-:1 .. e 

MARTIN R. K"-YNE 
C:•l•-M'l .. lCl:>C _. .. , 

~-:,- l!'IIV(lll:.MU) .... sc.cno• 
FR .... NK M. SANTORA 

C•a .. ~a-:•"".-ir~ cao•c • 
.,...~..,_ •IIIIO 1i1.a..-.:-oncs 1,ccr•c• 

W. Jo!.E:PH WC:lN!:R 
c,..u.eo,,c.s,.,.t,.,.., caa.aun,o. 
_.,.. ... re C?1.1.•• c.aou uc:.r,o-

In response to your letter to me of· Janua:y 11, 1973, in this matter, please be 
advised that, while I do not agr~e with your re;:ires~ntations as to what occurred in Judge 
Leopizzi's courtroom on January 11, 1978, I ha·,e revie•J:ed my notes concerning the 
discussions which .occurred in chambers regarding Bella's testimony concerning polygraph 
examinations which were administered to him. I made no not~tions in this regard. 

Prosecutor Humphreys and Chief Assistant Prosecutor John Goccljak have advised 
me that they likewise examined their notes and also fou:1d t:iat they made no notations 
regarding this matter. 

With ·regard to your request for any additio:1al discovery, please be advised that 
you have received complete discc.:.very in this ma,t~r. 

By: 

RGM:jd Ba 

Ver/ truly yo·J:-s, 

BURRELL IVES HUMPHREYS 
PASSAIC COUNTY PROSECUTOR 

-·· 
Ro:1ald G. Marrr:-o · 
Chief Assis-~ant ?:-osecutor 
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EXHIBIT "OC-1222" 
CE:>RGIA ORDER (WITHERSFO:N) 

7';J T /k7 5 f//Pt;x.:to I<. { c 4' R r ~ r= t ;-1-C 
e,· O {,( N T y c} P f' c,,u_ 1 c) /V 

s '771-a:-- r!) p ~ (9!j/4'( .;r ,,,q 

----------------------------------------x 

In the Matter 

of 

The Application of Rubin Carter and 
J.ohn Artis, Defendants, for the Pro-
duction of ROGER WITHERSPOON to tes- . ~,.:::.:-D·· .··:."!'""1 o~r"tCi: 
tify before the Superior Court of the · ~ .. Lt:. .. ll\ r r l_ ~, 
State of New J~rsey, Law Division 
(Criminal)' pursuant to the Uniform . : ,,;.Av 2 1 Wot/,.,,·;~. 
Act to Secure the At~endance of Wit- / '' J· -~-~ "--.?,... ~ · 
n F W. th t· th St t S ./-' /._//., .. /~:·., ..... ,.·•i~-: esses rom 1 ou e a e, ec- 02rl.H¥t:C~.1."~~~~-'·'·, ..... 
tions 38-200la et seq., Code of · _ ,,., ,., ., , ··· \ 
Georgia. :PJLtON Cvl,.,i,. · 

----------------------------------------x 

Upon a hearing held 

ORDER 

in -1£ Sc'f'.l-?; - ();-,_,,J ,J ✓C:: 1/c-
on May 21-:~ 1981, at tttlcv1·~1, c:n=erc:,ic.:"-

Atlanta, Georgia, and upon the certificate of the Superior 

Court of New Jersey, State of New.Jersey, a court of re::ord, 

pursuant to Section 38~2001~ et seq. of the Code of G~orgia, 

in which it appears: 

l. That there is now being conducted in Passaic County, 

State of New Jersey, a hearing, pursuant to an order of the 

Supreme Court oE the State of New Jersey, on matters of fact 

and law relevant and material to the ultimate disposition of 

the criminal prosec.tution of Rubin Carter and John Artis by the 

State of New Jersey. 
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2. That ROGER WITHERSPOON, now residing in the County 

of Fulton, State of Georgia, is and will be an important, vital, 

and necessary material witness in the said hearing. 

3. That the presence of the said ROGER WITHERSPOON will 

be required before the Superior Court of the State of New Jersey, 

Passaic County, at the Passaic County Courthouse, Paterson, New 

.. Jersey, on May 19, 1981, to and including Uay 26, 1981. 

AND a hearing having duly been held this date to determine 

whether said witness ROGER WITHERSPOON should be directed to 

appear before said Court in the State of New Jersey, and after 

hearing J. Richard Young, Esq., serving as local counsel for 
~ c.¼( :!.~ .S :;: Mc.y:n..·r, ,..-1 Wc::...u 

Beldock Levine & Hoffman, New York, New. York)~ counsel for the ')(.,n.; 

defend.ants, Rubin Carter and John Artis, and Davi'"'~ fb.i jo/ 
for said witness, and, 

IT APPEARING that it will not cause undue hardship to the 

said ROGER WITHERSPOON to be compelled to attend and testify in 

the said hearing in Passaic County, State of New Jersey, that 

the laws of the State of New Jersey will give said ROGER 

WITHERSPOON p~otection from arrest and the service of civil and 

criminal process while attending such hearing, and that a 

check in the amount of the witness fees provided by law has been 

submitted with the.aforesaid certificate, and 

THIS COURT relying on the reciprocity between the State 

of New Jersey and the State of Georgia pursuant to their mutual 

adoption of the Uniform Act to Secure Attendance of Witnesses 

From Without the State in criminal cases, and upon the good 

faith of the Superior Court of Passaic County of the State of 
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New Jersey, and being satisfied that the attendance of ROGER 

WITHERSPOON as a witness at the hearing in Passaic County, State 

of New Jersey, -is iri the public interest. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the attached 

summons and copy of the certificate of the Superior Court 0f 

New Jersey be issued and served forthwith compelling ROGER 

WITHERSPOON to attend and testify before the Superior Court 

of the State of New Jersey, County of Passaic, Law Division 

17a 
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Rr'!-:ALD p;_ T~C i ' E:"'.,Q; 
Busch & :Susch 
99 r~yard Street 
Ne,,.1 Brun.s-.. 'id:, r;.J. 08903 
(201) o-~-1017 

MYRO!? BELDXK I F!=i0. • 
. Eeldcd~, Levine & Hof fnian 

565 Fifth ;.venue 
?,e.: Yor}:, He-,· YorJ<' l 0017 
(;~12) 490-040(1 

?~1?. L..r.c!;? FF..II:!:t~!-1 
P.of!3tra University 
n~.:St&3d, Ne.,· Yor}: 11550 
(SH) :E0-3859 

Tua-~;.: I. J> .. TKINS , ESQ. 
JJ.:1rS ! . ME"i"E?SCN; F.:",Q. 

17 9 Cl ErQ."'l.d\.-ay 
r;.;;,..• Ycd·, t,:-;.: York 10019 
(212) 24S-llCO 

H.Zi-~11'1 J .• C.-a..s~ I DY , ESQ • 
Pe.:-}:i."lS & Cas:sidy 
10 r.1,s.=~ic Stre-=:t 
F~ Ba.r1k, Ne,: Jer$ey 07701 
(201) 741-2525. 

l-ttorneys fer the Deferclant 
~in carter 

STP. .. TE' CF tW:: JrnSF'l 

V • 

J:'1..TBI!-1_ 0~ and 
JCH?J ,Zl_.zr'IS 

Deferrl.ants 

Lr.UIS 5. AA\:-r:s..7.~, f;"--0. 
Jm"'~f F • FCGn, I F---0 • 
Rlitc:,e:- ~ ~ch::::ol of L.=lw 
15 l·lasr-.in?too Street · 
?ie-,.:art, !·Je,• ,iersey 07102 
(201) 648-.:576 

· LFJ.·:!S t'.,. S7rrL, IT() • 
F.'isn~, Ievy, Steel & Belk.an, P.C. 
3 51 nroaawa;' 
1~·.' Yod~, ?ie.-• York l0Cl3 
(212) 9E5-9€20 

PRJF. J..E0; Dt!:·J !' .. ?.n 
Hofstra Universit;r 
r-:a,;,stead, !~eN Yorl~ 11550 

(:-16) S€0-38SS> 

Tt:O•:.Z:.S I. P.TF~r~, f'S('). 

Jll.'!F.5 I. t·!E'J.7.KiO.~, ESQ. 
Nti.JlCP 
1790 Broadway· 
Me,• Yor!~, !·1ew Yor}· l 0019 
(212) 245-llQO 

F:AK.l!D J . O.SS IDY, E::Q. 
:CerJ:ins & C3.!:o.sidy 
l n ~~ech::.ni.c Str!?-?t 
P.e:: ?.erJ'., r:e.-· Jersey' 07701 
{7.01) 741-2525 

Attorney~ for the I>=__f endant 
~olm Prtis 

SUPCRI0R CTlJRI' CF NE:\'l .i'ERSEY 

r;i.i•J DlVI~ICN 

p,a~::1uc ro~~ 
CRTI'IT't!.L PCTlCN 

IND!.C!!IFJ·:T !X1: 1~7-66 

~-J ?!:';,!;O SY ORDER rF TE~ S:i?RD':F m.1?7 
CE' I-V,l ~fY 
A-"Jt./A-25 f.tPIB·SF"~ '!:~, l?S: 

CE?.:'IYIC.i'I.T!:: CT ,_rLiD7 A_ry;r_!'[1;::r::'l'.'; ~:r::i:.; 
PITI~PC0~ TO Bf A ~~--r. WJ.. 1-:T:~T.~S 

J, the Eonorable Rruno L. Leorizzi, ._it_rine o: the Su-r:-crior C'.ot!rt. of: ~Je..i 

Jerse:_-.•, la\.' Division, (Criminal, Cb:.irt of F.eo:J::-d for the ~t.ate of t-!ew ._ier-seyl, 

do he-.r e~J certify : 

1. Th:it t.1-iere i~ na,.•~q in t.l-.J.s court, p..irsuant tc a:, orr.("'.I of 
. .!.!:la 
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I • . I.,, 

--------. . 

the SIJ:?rEr.e Court o:(~J~ .. 1 L1ersey date::1 !\arch 3, 1~81, a hea.rin:: in t.~ ar.ove 

entitled Criritin.al Prosecution by the State of ;;e,.: Jersey against Rubin Carter 

an::l Jo!'::1 Artis, 'l<.~erein ~.u, carter aro John Jtrtis !'-ta.""lC ao::-..i..~ and c~e:j 

with having carrnitted t.."le crini.nal offense..c:: aca..inst t..he Laws of the £t.ate of 

!;e1,,. Jersey of tJ--.ree counts of rrurder. 

2. '!'l"i.at th.e saic Rlbw Carter and John Artis; the de:e--da.nts b'l t~ 

said prosecution, pleaded not c;uilty thereto, rut \,;as o::nvicted ori a verdict 

of the )ury and is presently r..ack in thi5 court c1.~ a result cf an ar.,eal 

a'1c a hearin; has been direct.eel by the su_orene Court of the State of ::e,: ,1&$1:'.:' . . . 
on i"atters of fact and lat-, relevant and r-.ateria.l to the ultimate diS!'.'Qsition 

of tJ,e case and t..~t the hearirx; referre:d to herein has been se:t l:y the court 

to ba? heli:: before the ~ir~ court at t.i.e Passiac County Court!-Duse, Paterson, 

!;e•.1 Jersey on ?~I"t""...ay, lEy 18, 1981 at Sl:CC a.m. or as scan there.after a!:' coU.""lS"" 

r.,ay .be hearc. 

3. That FD3er t·!ithersrcon, nc,r.,.1 he.in; at the J;tlant.i.c vr.st.ituti.on, 

72 Marietta !'-iorthwest in the City of Atlanta in the St.ate of Ge:,rgia, is a 

r.e::essarv and r.,aterial 1,.'itness for the def !?.rrla11ts Pill:'in C'.artf>r ant: Jo\..J'l J'.rti;:; 
- .. 1\ ... :;·.:l ~ ~;)..~~,(°\s:-~. ~,-,_..i,i. j~t,~f" t'~'~'- •~~,\':!,, '-J.) \l,;,•jr ~¾i.~Ht'\ 

ir. S'Jch criminal prosecutioz:1 by reason of the follo.-,i.r,c:.,: ~., .at he has r--=....rrona1 . 

JO"'Cl\l:le:ge of infomatian given to hiJ'i\ concern.i.ryg a p::,lygraph test oiven t,y on~ 

Le::mard P..arrelson anc he p=>..rgonally J~,s individUr1.ls .,.+x:, };ne•.• opinions of 

Professor Ea:rrelron concerning a test of J..lfred Bello, a."ld that t!'-ese in::Uvidua. ,.. 

k:ne•: tbe o.rin:i.on!: of Professor P.a.rrelson ar'IC the version of te~tir.nny give.-, 

cy J..lfrerl Bello to te:,:uu-d Harre-.lron, anc1 trat this b.o,:lerlcre is a r..ateri;ll 

an., ce:itral issue to t:1e hearing a.d !=rubstantially ~ 1"'-=teriaL!.y ct.ff ~s the 

rights of Jom Prtis am Rur..i.J~ carter, and t.1iat t.I1(' prese-ice o: t~e said 

f-D::,er Tvi ~...rsp:or., !"'"...I!:O'ially in t."'le s.ud ccurt, Ufl'.)n said hear in::, in the 
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cz:i.Mi.na.l prose:ution for the :a,irroses of qivim, testir.-on~, the::.-e.in ~ the 

part of the def.e.~.nts Jo?in ~rtis and ~in Carter ,-.-ill be re:rui.re::3 on 

May 19, 1S81 to arrl incluiing May 26, 1981. 

4. 7h3t if the said Fbc]er l'iit..l-er5r(X>n, as such ":itne-ss, o:n~ into 

~'.e State of He.•! Jersey in obe:iience to a SUTITOns dire:tin? hiP.: to atter-ic!. an: 
testify at the hearing, tJ1e Laws of the State of 1i€'\•.' Jersey anc of anv ot..'1er 

•·, 

State ~7o~h_ w~.ich MO}er With.ersp::on ray be required to pass ~• ti'e orci.-.ary 

course of travel to att~id said hearing givea ·:r...in prote::tion frro the arrest 

for the service of process u:;:cn r.i!:l; civil or criT'!l.inal, in cor.ne:tion .... i.t:1 

ratters ,,,hie!: arose !:)afore his entrance into s;;.id state, p..ll'S".Ja..,t to said 

SI.I"'"tTons. 

5. 7hat this certificate i.s rrade for the p..lr[.'Ose of being presente:1 

to a Jucge of a court of_ record of the Cou.,ity of Fulton, State of Georgia, 

where said :Roger l•~ithersr,con no.,· is, upon procee:9.in3s to ~ saic Fo-,er 

1·'ithersp:on, to attend arrl testify at a pea.ring of the said crimi.rel rrosecut.i 

C"::!f'ore tJ:,.is court, in the County of Passiac, State of tJe-,·.' Je>rsey, ur:on the 

Gates arrl dnys herei.11 before set forth. 

tr.is: 

"lfir.S3 tr.is Honorable Judge of said Court at Paterscn, lJe..,i Jp...r~a:r, 

/I/day of May, 1981. 

l-:CFORAE.Lr ER.i1';() L. 
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EXHIBIT "OC-1225" 
~ iA.E',FIDAv.r,r (5/15/811 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

IN THE MATTER 

OF 

THE APPLICATION OF RUBIN 
CARTER AND JOHN ARTIS, . 
DEFENDANTS, FOR THE PRODUCTI.ON 
OF ROGER WITHERSPOON TO . 
TESTIFY BEFORE THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF THE STATE OF' NEN 
JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (CRIMINAL) , 
PURSUANT TO THE UNIFORM ACT. 
TO SECURE THE ATTENDANCE OF 
WITNESSES FRO!-! WITHOUT THE 
STATE, SECTIONS 38-200la ET SEQ., 
CODE OF GEORGIA. 

AFFIDAVIT OF ROGER WITHERSPOON IN OPPOS.ITION 
TO PETITION FOR ORDER TO SHOW C.~USE 

On tht; date shown below personally appeared before 

the u:,dersigned officer duly authorized by law to administer 

oaths in this state the undersigned ROGER WITHERSPOON ~ho, 

upon b'eing duly. sworn, testifies as follows: 

l. 

My name.is Roger Witherspoon. I arn over 21.years cf 

age and competent in all respects to mak~ this affida'7 it. Tl1e 

facts recited herein are based upon my own personal knowledge. 

2. 

During the period from 1976 thro~ugh 1979 I was e~ploycd 

.as a reporter for !,!2! Ne.,,; York Daily~· I am now employetl 

as a reporter for !M Atlanta Constitution. 
., 

3. 

Wh_ile employe~ by The New-~ Dailv News I was assi;ned 

to cover the second trial of Rubin "Hurricane" Carter and Jchn 

Artis in PassfiC County, New Jersey. As part of that assignment, 

I researched and wrote the article attached to the pcti tion no·,-1 

26a 
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before the· Court as part of Exhibit C thereto. That article 

recites statements made to me by certain sources. I obtained 

those sources and gathered information from them in the course 

of my duties as a reporter for !h!, New York Daily~ assigned 

to cover the case in question. 

4. 

On Wednesday, ?1ay 13, 1981, attorney Richard Young 

came tom~• office and served me with the petition pending before 

the Court. At that time I was told that the testimony sought 

from me in connection with.the pending New Jersey proceeding 

is the identity of the sources referred to above. I was not 

advised of any further questions I would be asked in those 

proceedings except, perhaps, questions which mignt be design~c 

to secure general information abou.t my sources and their 

employment without expressly calling for the disclosure of their 

names and addresses. It is my unders~anding that no other 

testimony will be required of me . 

s. 

While I was employed as a reporter assigned to cover 

the Carter and Artis case, I was subpoenaed more than once in 

the proceedings in that case in an effort to obtain the very 

same information.now sought from me. With respect to the 

particular story attached as part of Exhibit C to the petitio~ 

before the Court, I was subpoenaed by both the defense and the 

prosecution within days after the story was published. After 

' that, I was subpoenaed three other times and was asked my 

sources on other stories that I wrote also pertaining to the 

case. In each instance, the New Jersey judge· presiding in the 

case upheld my assertion of the ·privilege available to me under 

the "New Jersey Shield -Law", .authorizing me to refuse to reveal 

the identity of sources of information published in my articles 

or the manner in which I gathered that information. In each 

instance, my court appearance in response to subpoenas has bee-r. 

accordingly limited to essentially nothing more than rr.y name, 

-2-
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address, professional background, and testimony that I in 

fact wrote the articles in issue and that copies of those 

articles entered in evidence were accurate copies of the 

original publications. 

G. 

Based on my prior experiences in responding to 

other subpoenas issued to me in this same case, I submit that 

my presence at the upcoming. hearing in New Jersey is both 

unnecessary and immaterial. If I am compelled to attend that 

hearing as a witness, and if I am once more asked to reveal 

the identity of my sources, I will again claim the privilege 

available to me under New Jersey law. 

7. 

Traveling to New Jersey will take me away frcm my 

job with The Atlanta Constitution and from my normally assigned 

duties as Editor of the Health and Science Section of that 

newspaper. In view of my steadfast intention to avail myself 

of the privileges open to me, my presence at that hearing would 

ben~fit no one and would _simply waste my time as well as the 

time of those involved in the New Jersey proceeding. 

a. 
Before Mr. -Young confronted me in my office on May 13 

and presented me with a "courtesy copy" of the Certificate 

issued by Judge.Leopizzi, I had no knowledge that the certificate 

had either been sought or obtained. I had no opportunity to 

obtain counsel to represent me at the certification hearing, 

and no attorney _appeared at that hearing in my behalf. 

This /j- day of May, 1is1. 

ROGER WITHEP.SPOOii 

_Sworn to and subscribed 

be
0

fore me this 

day of 

28a 
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EXHIBIT "OC-1228" 
LISTOF':m:LEPHCNENtM3EBS 

r · r r 1 -: • . .(l 1'1. r, , '!! • r 1 .. 1 , 

I 
(;!QI! ~· ' ')I I I 

The following numbers were listep to the Passaic 

County Prosecutor's Office for 1.q75 

279• 75<)4 

279-8442 

345-1144 

742-4357 

345-8192 

Jl,S-8275 

J. / JlAMUNDO, SUPVR. BKKP. 
I , 

I 

' 
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PASSAIC COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE PERSONNEL LIST DATED: Aug. 12, 1976 
Home phone 

Prosecutorial Staff Heads Home address if listed Office ext.-Secty & Assig 

~5:-£i2M 
Conf. Aide 

HUMPHREYS, Burrell lves,PROSECUTOR-27 Glen Rd., Wayne, N.J.07470 

FALCONE, Joseph A.~ 1st Ass't.Pros.) 65-67 Carmer Ave., Belleville 

TIRINATO, Anthony P.,Depty 1st Asst) 9 Heights Rd., Wayne, NJ 
GOCEUAK, John ,(Ch.App.Sec.Asst.}West Brook Rd., RFD 3, W .Milf 
MARMO, Ronald G.(Ch. Tr.Sec.A) 93 High Mt. Rd., Ringwood 
TOSI, George (Chief Trial Sec. B) 30 Ceder St., Little Falls 

THAYER, Richard F., (Ch .Asst. of 29 Oxi>rd St., Montclair 
Governmental Corruption and White Callar Crime Unit) 

KAYNE, Martin R.,Sr.(Trial Counsel} 227 Rafkin Rd., Bloomingdale-. 
*MONGIARDO, Dante(Police Legal Advisor) 29 Terrace Ave.,W.Pat .. 

COSMI, John, (2nd Ass't. Pros. 
DOUGHERTY, James " 
KAISER, Thomas c. II 

SANTORA, Fronk M. " 
WOODS, JOHN J. • 

Assistant Prosecutors 

* ABDY, George J., (Case Screener) 
ANDRUZZI, Mary 
ASCHER, Michael Roy 
CASAlEGGIO, Giles W. 
DE VESA, Frederick 
DINDA Y, Brian R. 
FERRO, Thomas 

195 Lexington Ave.,Paterson ~ 
871 Montgomery St.,J.C.,NJ 
305 VanWinkle St.,E.Rutherford 
390 Ackerman Ave.,Glen Rock 
15 Wogorow Blvd., Pr. Park 

330 Dakota Street, Paterson 
440 Ridge Rd., Lyndhurst . 
1086 Mayfair Rd., Union 
13 E Street, Wanaque 
12 Blakstone Drive,Livingston 
171 North 16th St., Bloom fie Id 
555 Grove St., Ridgewood, NJ 
139 Fairview Ave., Pr. Park FREGA, James J. 

HECHT, Carl M. 
IPPOLITO, Joseph V. 
ISKRA, Al Ian J. 

Apt~ 5.J, 215 Aycrigg Ave.,Paterson 

KESSLER, Michael 
LAMB, Joyce 

LATIMER,'William 

17 Brookside Ave., Pompt. Plains 
1124 Valley Rd., Wayne, N.J. 
107 A. Troy Drive -Springfield 
515 Boulevard , Westfield, NJ 
381 Brood Street, Newark 

REM, Joseph J. 150 Johnson Ave., Teaneck,NJ • 
*ROCCO, Anthony M. 241 Michigan Ave., Paterson 
RODGERS, Joseph 114 Franklin St., Morristown 
SCHLYEN, Gary H. 38 Brook Ave., Passaic 

*SCIACCA, S\isan W., Rape Squad Unit 60 E. Linden Ave.,Apt6C -Englewood. 
WEINER, W. Joseph 28 Van Winkle Caurt,W.Paterson · 
WHITE, ~Ian 32 Knox Terr. Apt. 1-8. Wayne 

POSPIS, Joseph Paul{Legal Resc,::irch An:i,fys·t)470 Piag~t Ave.,Apt.D5,Clifton= 

OFFICE MANAGER: 
* DANCKWERTH, Edward T. 6 Longview Rd., Livingston,NJ 992-8433 

COUNTY DETECTIVE - OFFICERS: 
Chief DE SIMONE, Vincent J. 137 Pasadena Place,Hawthorne 
Dpty Chief EDMOND, Thomas R. 116 Dixon Avenue, Paterson 
Capt. WALTER, Wm. H. 120 Grant Ave., Totowa 
Copt,BRIGLIADORO, Victor l. 389 20th Avenue, Paterson 
CAPT.DOORN, John H. 37 Elberon Avenue, Paterson 
CAPT .PORTER, Walter W. 414 E .25th St. Paterson 
LT. FREDERICK, Eugene J. 1084 Colfax Ave,t Pompton Lks 
LT. FUNK, Louis, 219 Linwood AveJ,Poterson 
LT .STEVENS, Frank J. 213 tv\orylond Ave:nue, Paterson 

I I 
30a\ 
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217 Mrs.Arlene Dar 
& Secty Mrs.Vi Gormlei 

501 Beverly Bernard 

280 Gloria Sioforo\• 
'.101 t-Aildrud ~ t--' I 
494 Marie Cc.i,. , :n 
508 Marie Conklin 

606 Pat Bruno 

328 Lenore Ricciarc 
628 Mildred Scot.::! 

517 Lenore Riccio, 
613 Pat Bruno 
333 Lenore Riccio,, 
300 MUdred Feldm, 
507 Marie Conk I in 

625 Pot lv',ockler 
635 
537 Pat Mockler 
521 Marisa DcSi1 
606 Pat Bruno 
530 Pot Mockler 
638 Mildred Fell 
635 
523 M.DeSiffll'\rit 
637 
226 Pat Mockler 
639 M.Fcldman 
629 
495 

525 
625 Pot l.',:.ddc 
520 Mildred Fel 
258 M.Scotello 
538 Pot Mockl, 
635 
635 

-·301 

300 Palricia 
Dransfielc 

229 Sharon Smith 
235 Pre G.J.Sq. 
622 
606 Carrup • Sq • E 
506 Norco-Garn.-' 
221 Court Squod 
604 Pre G.J • Sq. 
296 Homicide-I nv 
234 Court Sciuod 



\.OUt-.JrY DHl:CTIVl:S Address Phone Ext. - ------- ----------- - ---- · (temp:) 

! URNEY, John M. 
CALCINES, Joaquin 
DE SENZO, Dominic 
DI ROBBIQ Emil 
FAILLA, Frank . 
HAYDEN, Donald 
LYDECKER, William 
NATIVO, John L. 
PINELLO, Frank D. 
SNYDER, Walter J. 
VERWER, Raymond 
VILLALOBOS, William 

COUNTY INVESTIGATORS 

183 Trenton Ave., Paterson 
8 Crest Court, Wayne 
31 Newby Ave, W. Paterson 
555 Mc Bride Ave, W .Paterson 
15 Bradford Ave., Passoic 
32 Burlington Ave., Paterson, NJ 
126 Emerson Ave, Paterson 
45 Providence Ave., W. Paterson 
49 High Street, Clifton 
58 Terhune Ave., Passaic 
85 Arlington Ave., Hawthorne 
97 Rafkin Rd, Bloomingdale 

AYLWARD, John F. 11 C Thornton Ploce, Clif'ton 
BISSET, James I. 231 West 2nd St., Clifton 
CARUSO, Richard D. 27 Stockton St., Bloom fie Id 
COFRANCESCO, Jos. 6 Bertrand Drive, Wayne 
COLVIN, Frank W. 117Vernon Ave.,Potcrson 
CZERNIAK, Bruno 1 Essex St., Passaic 
CARR, Raymond 196 ..V.Odison Ave., Paterson 
DARRAH, Arlene 30 Asl,wood lone, Wayne 
DWORAK, Joseph 29 Park St., Paterson, N.J. 
EDWARDS, Vivian 555 East 22nd St., Paterson 
FITZSIMMONS, James 196 Burnt Meadow Rd., ~ingwood 
FOSTER, Jacob 26 Evergreen Ave., No.Haledon 
GRANADO, Hunherto E. 225 E.Jcrsey St., Elizabeth 
GLASS PIE , Gordon 85 Presidential Blvd., Apt. 2J 
HUGHES, .Matthew J • 264 Addison Place, Paramus, NJ 
KASSAR, Madeleine Aimee* 628 Winding 1-!ollow Dr,Fr.Lks,NJ 
LEACH, Robert S. 981 Clifton Ave., Apt.8, Clftn 
MAROTTA, Emily E. * 1776 Overmount Ave,W.Paterson 
MISKE, George 70 Kensington Terr., Passaic 
PELUSO, Ben!umin 16 Segar Ave., Clifton 
POLIZZO, Frank 4 Crosby Ave ♦ -, Paterson 
POST, Edwin J. 284 ..V.Orylond Ave., Paterson 
PREZIOSI,' Salvatore 69 Buschmann Ave., Haledon 
PURDY, William J. (Supt. Writs} 1049 Valley Rd., Clifton, NJ 
RECCA, Charles 44 13th Ave. Paterson 
ROSCIANO, Anthony 152 Arltngton Ave., Paterson 
SERVEN, Poul H. 118 ..V.Orion Court, Pompton Lakes 
SHOCKNER, Lawrence W. 154 Doherty Drive, Clifton 
SMITH, Michael 7 Ferncliff Terr., Glen Ridge 
SYREK, Edwin J. · 222 Roosevelt Ave., Hasbrouck Hts. 
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VAN HOOK, Thomas 27 Willie St., I lalcdon, NJ 
TAYLOR, diaries 1027 Olive St.,£li:1.obeth 

Ccta: TELESH, Jomes F. 
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GORMLEY, Violet S.,Adm.Secty 110 M:iwhinney Ave.,Howthorne 

BERNARDO, Beverly. Superv.leg.Sten. 116 TrentonAve.,Poterson 
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SINFOROSA, Gloria-Sr.Leg.Sten. 105 Ramsey St., Paterson 
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BRUNO, Patricta A., legal Sten. 12 Tracy Ave,, Totowa 
De SIMONE, /v\irisa, Clerk Sten. 49 Ryerson Ave., Paterson 
DRANSFIELD, Patricia Anne• 63 Mcreline Ave.,W.Pot. 
DZIEWIC, Jeanette C •• Cl. Sten. 191 9th St., Passaic 
CESTARO, Dawn,Clerk Sten. 23 Hillside Dr., Totowa 
FELDN\AN, Mildred, Sr.legal Sten. 82 Fairmont Ave,,Clifton 
LATERZA, Donna,Clerk Sten, 425 Crooks Ave.,Paterson 
M.OCKLER, F'otricia ·, Sr. leg. Sten. 39 Sherman Ave,, Paterson 1 

RICCIARDI, Lenore, Sr.Cl.Sten. 60 Howard St., Paterson ·1 

SCOTELLARO, Mildred, Cl.Sien. 367 Sussex St., Paterson 
SMITH, Sharon, -Clerk Sten. 126 Warren St., Clifton 
WEGLARZ, Veronica, Clerk Sten 317 Getty Ave., Paterson 

Typists 
Adm. <;lerk (supervisor) 
SOTER, Lillian - 110 Ave.~ C., Haledon 

NEWTON, Jacqueline, Cl. Typist 112 Warren St., Clifton, NJ 
SNAGUSKY, Joyce • 2 Westervelt Ave., Clifton 

Receptionist 

PAYNE, Ada, Pr.Clerk 266 Caldwell Ave., Paterson 

Docket Section 

Head Docket Clerk (Supervisor) 
RICCIO, Ann 18 Haven Ave. , fotowo, NJ 
ALIOTTA, Joan, Do.Cl. 142 Caldwell Ave., Paterson 
BELLOFA TTO, Jo Ann, Cl. Typist 7 Capalbo Ave., little Falls 
FALONE, Catherine, Do.Cl. Tup/ 235 N,7th St., Pr.Pk,NJ 
FOX, Bernadette, Sr .Cl. Tupist 49 Clark St., Paterson 
RAMM, Angelo, Do.Cferk 14 Haven Ave,, Totowa 
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MEMORANDUM 

EXHIBIT "DC-1234" 
BE[fXX'T{' S MEM) (5/10/77) 

TO: RUBIN CARTER FILE 

FROM: MB 

DATED: 5/10 

Telephone call yesterday with Lew Steel. Very 

reliable information from the New Jersey lawyer that Bello 

failed the Harrelson lie detector test and that the results 

were revised after Desimone went to see Harrelson and somehow 

straightened him out as to what was at stake. Also that 

Pat Valentine had attended a meeting in Paterson some time 

prior to the trial and that she met with the family of the 

victims; and that Desimone was present during same. 
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' EXHIBIT "OC-12 36" 
AFFIDAVIT - ~SIDY (5/6/81) 

S!ATE CF NEN JEPSE:{ 

:ss 

C:X::U:1!'Y' CF ?OJ·lCXJTl-! 

The undersigned, Harold J. Cassidy, Attorney at Law in thP. f:tate of !·,e.-: 

Jersey, and of counsel to the deferrlant Rubin Ca.rt.er and John .Prtis, be.in~ 

duly S\..Oin aCC'Ording to Ia"', uron his oat.lo), de!:Oses anc: ~ys : 

1. There is n~, pending in the Sur,erior C'.ourt of N~, ._ierse.1, IE.: 

Division (Cr:ir.u.nal), Passaic County, a hearin9 ordered by th.e Su!'ra"le Court 

of ?lew Jersey as part of the crir.u.nal ;irosecution of the State of te, ._; ersey 

aqaiJ'lst thedefa1c:ant Rubin carter an:! John Ji.rtis wro stan::1 accused an:l c~ed 

1d th having cxr.mi.tted I!lllrder or. Jmie 17, 19H aqai:,st the La"-'5 of the State c,f 

Na-1 Jersey. 

2. A Judgment of Conviction against Ruhin carte-.r an:! Jor.n 1-rtis w?..s 

entered on February S, 1977 after a jury trial, and subse::jUent to a~l frcr.1 

that final order, t1'.e Suoreme Court has renaroe:1 t.11e ~tter to the I.aw Divisi 
' -

for an evidentia;ry hearing p.n-suant to the court's op.inion an:! oroer date:l 

March 3, 1981, and the hearing date has been set by the court to be held befor 

the Honorable Bruno Leopizzi at tl-.e Passaic County Court.l-ouse, Paterson, Ne.-; 

Jersey ccrrrnenci~ Momay, May 18, 1981. 

3. It:>ger Wit.l-ierSt=OOn, a person \-.iY> \'tClrk.s for and is fam at the 

Atlantic Constitution, 72 Marietta North-rest, in the City of Atlanta in the 

State of Ge::>rgia is a ne:::essary an:! material ,..?i tness for the def ~ants Rubir. 

carter an:! John Artis in t.~ heari.rJJ sche:lule:1 for May 18 for the follC'.'I\A:l.n9' 

reasons: 

(a) An issue which is ceitral to the May lR hear inc; con:ern~ prosecu­

tora 1 k:nol..;le:lge of r..ernbPrs of the Passaic County Prosecutor's Office in 

-2-
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August of 197€ concerning the o:>nclusions: of Professor !.e::tlard Harrels:m 

subs6:!1,Jent to Prof es~ P..arrelson' s rolygrar,h test of one AlfreJ Rello. 

At page 17 of the March 3, 19Rl opinion of the Suprene CC!urt, that court 

"Mdi tionally, for Brcrly rule to af.1f1lY tl-lere rost be a thresl".1-c-lc 
det.e.."1ni.nation of prose:utoral knol•!lerlge." 

(b) On Sept.en..""& 1, 1976 the said Feger- Nithersr-oon autrored an 

article wri3.ch appear.a:. in the New York Daily Ne.,'S enti tleJ "State to tr;' 

?ubin on <"'.lld in:lictr.ent". A CX>F'J of that ne.,'5}"lar.-& article has r-reviously 

been rrarkeJ as an exhibit in this case, Ex.;,J..bit D-15, 1'. phot.6ccpy of that 

article i~ attacheJ hereto. A re:tdin:J of that article indicates that 

Mr. Nitherspcon receiva::i infonration al:out t.l-ie Leonard Harrelson lX)lyrrrapr.. 

test results concerning the test achini.stere:i to '1.lfre:'\ Bello er. P.ucust 7,. 197f­

an::1 inforr.ation concer.im the test givin<;r to J'nnie Ruth Hagc:_rins on or at-out 

."Tuly 27, 1976. A fair reading of the article iri.fers that the source of the 

infotr.1ation came fran t..11e Pa;ssaic County Pro~tor's Office. The article 

clearly in:licates that the source relateJ the Bello in the r.ar version which­

was given to Earrelson on J'-ugust 7, 197f. an::1 that it was Earrelson's OPir.ion 

that it· was the in the car version which was reli~le. Attacha::i hereto is 

a photccopy cf notes of Professor Harrelson takenon1'..ugust 7, 1~7f. The 

ver-sion is clearly the in the har version wher-e the c;nmr.an are not Cnrter arrl 

~.rtis. It is clear that the source v.tlo relateJ the in.fnrrr.ation to t•Jithersra:,n 

for the Septew...er 1, 1~76 article was well aware of the version c;iiven to 

1-::arrelson ard it was Ha.1'."relson 's opinicn that that version \o"aS trut.l-iful. 

The WitherSJX)On article states in r,art the following: 

"Be:::ause of the recent lie detector test, sourceB said 
Passaic Pro.!=le::utor Burrell Ive.c; P.u!'!:phreys will try to 
prove only that carter am ~.rtis were involve:! in the 
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triple slayings at the Lafayette Bar arrl Grill arrl 
not that they o:::r.m.itte:1 the Jr.illings .••• The shift 
lll the Prose::utor's position it was learns:! stsr.s 
fran t.~e inahility of the key t,!itnessei:; to pass lie 
tests on their te.c;tiPcny that carter arrl P.rtis 

. actually o:rrr.u.tte:1 the killin;Js." 

It further states t.'1a t: 

" The re:ent lie detector tests rerorte:lly s~-,ed 
that Bello was not lying when he said Carter arrl 
Artis hac. been outside the har." 

This statanent is perfectly consistent witl': the version given to 

F..arrels:m by :8ello. It is significant to note that in t.~ Withersro::m 

article there is no reference to CartE'r am l\rtis r.aving guns in their han:l.i:;. 

The notes of P.axrelsor! oonceming t.'1e 1'..uqust 7, 1976 incident also reveals 

that there .i.s an abseice of any refe.reice to guns heinc:l in the ha."lds Qf cart& 

an::11'.rtis. 

(c) The article further quotes the source as saying that: . 

" 'It was decide:i to f oreqo t.~ Granc Jurv' .• ! be::ause there 
is just no case against the b.o allegErl triq~ermen. 1 and 
that ''that case rest a.l!rost e1tirely on the testinonv of ,._ __ . H . I II -

MUu1e iagginS • • • • 

It is ,-orthy to note tr.at a revie•1 of the Harrels:m not~ in:!.icates 

tr.at Bello tole him at ~ 5eparate placP.s in the notes that he sa\A: a blacl' 
.. . 

\\Oilal"l in tl-ie bar. This may account for t.'le source us~ the ,...cird alrro~t in 

his statanent to Mr. Witherspoon arrl again in:UcateE= a kno~ledqe by the Aruree 

of the Harrelson infonnation. 

(d) It is clear tJ'l.at the so.Jrce of the article is one or r.-ore 7!167'.ber:. 

of the Passaic County Prosecutor's Office. The infoll!lation could roly oriqina 

fran that office at tJ'l.is time an::1 the e:uotes in the article clearly indicate­
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that it is a ~son within.the Pro~tor's office. For instancP. the source 

is attril:uterl to rave said: "Since the courts don't allow ~ to use a Granc' 

Jury Merely to strengthen an existing in:lict:ment-in this case the old one 

against carter w Artis." 

(e) Cn April 29,1981 defense lawyers intervie-ied the Homrable Burrel). 

Ives Huriiphreys in t.1'1e presence of certifierl shorthand rerorter John J. 

Kollar On page.. 35 of that transcript Jmge f~hreys answered t.'iat he did 

not ];no.•.• ,..n, the source of the infomn.tion was to Mr. t·1ithersixx::,n :iii conne:t.:i.on 

with tr.is article, fut that he did ask around hecause he w-ante:i to le:un the 

icentit!' of the r-e.rson. P.is responses ~ea':\ to indicate that he does not J:J,o,· 

wro the source was, rut he believ-e:i it to be scriel:x:d:, in his office. 

(f) I have per90nally intervie.,Erl ~sons wro wor.r-.t=d in the rrosecutor 's 

off ice in August of 1!?76 arrl I r.ave been unable to leAin the source of that 

article. The one reliable pers:m ,:,..ro does have Jm~dedge is Pcner l•!it.."lers:r-con. 

He clearly J.:no\,J'S exactly what he was told, by wh::r1 it wa~ told, arrl he 

is a necessary r:ia.terial arrl material witne5s at the ~i'19' hear~. Tr.rouqh 

Mr. ~·:it.,ersp:x:,n 's testirrony the defense can ettablish the fact of prosecutoral 

1':nowle.dc;;e conc~g ~-Jt-..at Mr. I-Jatrelson was understood l:-y the !)rosecutor 1 ~ 

office to have ·said and '-1.T.at it was understc:x::rl by the r,rosecutnr's office \-ias 

his opinion concerning Belle's stat8"'1E'nt. This is central to the heariJ"l9. 

(g). Since the re,,and py the Suprene Court of March 3, 1?81, I have 

personally spol'en to P.oger i:7ithersrocn in .atlanta hy teler,rone on anr,roxi,'!lately 

seven separate occasions. M·t last teleprone conversation was on TUesday, 

March 5, 1981. In tr.at last tel~J-one conversation Mr. vlithersr.:oon indi~ta-' 

to me t._11at he "'°uld not travel to the State of Ne-: Jersey voluntarily to 

testify in the carter case, ar:d that it ',,,lQU].c take a court order for r..iJ,, to 
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4. If said F.oger l'Iithersp:,on ~ into the. State of ~!e-." Jersey in 

ot::e:lience to a sumxms directing him to attend and testify at the a!:x,ve 

mentione::i hearinq, the Laws of t.."le State of Ner,1 ,Jersey arrl of all ot.rcer 

states through .,,....ich Mr. Withersp:x:n may !:e re;'!Uire:: to pass h::' ordinart 

course of travel to attend said hearing, gives hi.JTi protection f~ axrest for 

t..rie service of process, civil or cr.i.Minal, in connection witr. t!'!e r:iatters 

,,:hich arose before his entrance into said state, ~iruant to said S\r.!:"Oris. 

The States of Ge:>rgia, ~th Carolina, North Carolina, Virginia, 11arylarrl, 

Delaware and the District of Colunbia !"lave all adopted the Unifom Act to 

Secure the attendance of the witnesses fran wi th::>ut a state in a cr:ilr.inal 

procee:ling. 

tvHERFFORE, .it is re::ruested for an= on behalf of t..l-ie defencl~ts Pllr-in 

Carter and ,John Artis that Your Hcnor certify to the arove a.'l"Jd f orer!o~ l:-y 

the issuance of· a certificate thenrt:.o urrler t..'1e seal of the Superior Court of 

Na, Jersey, Law Division (Criminal) for the Count~1 of Passiac, for the pur­

poses of being presente::i to a Judge of a court of re:ord in the State of 

Ge::,rgia in a r-roceroing to ccr:rpel the attendance of t..l-ie said Pager t·~it..liersroon 

as a witness at t.."le said hearing £ran May 19, 1981 to and inchx:linq '!\le.c;day, 

ray 2fi, 1981 and pursuant to le!'•'· 

S\..Clrn arrl S'..lbscri.be:! to l:clore rne 
this G, ~day 9f ~,Ir( . I 1981 _ 

-· / • ' >-, ,- ... - , •/_ '-,,J, .,.r .{ ~~ ~·I; • 1.1' .•,# ·- • 

RTI'.n.' D. L'::1•10:, 'P. Notarv Public in 
~~' c Cl'Tr.'.ission expir~ l.2/22/82 

r~.-COLD J • CJ.S~: DY 
Of Coun~el Fot the Deferrlan 
Rl..lrin carterfand John J>.rtis 
JI. Menher of the F inr. of 
PF.RKINE & o,_s:: IDY , E'fO. 

the State of 
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EXHIBIT "tC-1237" 
~v:r_rr - MRS. COLEMAN (5/18/811 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

IN THE MATTER 

OF 

THE APPLICATION OF RUBIN 
CARTER AND JOHN ARTIS, 
DEFENDANTS, FOR THE PRODUCTION 
OF ROGER WITHERSPOON TO 
TESTIFY BEFORE THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY, LA\v DIVISION (CRIMINAL), 
PURSUANT TO THE UNIFORM ACT 

I TO SECURE THE ATTENDANCE OF ) 
WITNESSES FROM WITHOUT THE 
STATE, SECTIONS 38-200la ET SEQ., 
CODE OF GEORGIA. 

·1 STATE OF ~EW YORK ~ 

! COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 
55. : 

COLEMAN AFFIDAVIT 
IN OPPOSITION TO 
APPLICATION BY 
DEFENDANTS CARTER 
AND ARTIS 

MARJORIE THALHEIMER COLn1AN, being duly sworn says: 

1. I am an attorney duly admitted to practice in the 

courts of the State of New York and am associated with the firm 

of Patterson, Belknap, Webb & Tyler, which, with Hansell, Post, 

Brandon & Dorsey represents Roger Witherspoon in this matter. I 

am .familiar with the proceedings in this action and with the 

facts and circumstances hereinafter set forth. I submit this 

affidavit in opposition to the application by defendants Rubin 

Carter and John Artis for a subpoena compelling Mr. Witherspoon's 

attendance as a witness. in the criminal prosecution of these 

defendants in the New Jersey Superior Court. 
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2. On April 29, 1981 or May 1, 1981 I spoke to Michael 

B. Mukasey, a memb~r of the firm of Patterson, Belknap, Webb & 

Tyler concerning a request by Harold Cassidy, an attorney for the 

defendants, that Mr. Witherspoon voluntarily ~orne to New Jersey 

to testify toncerning a story Mr. Witherspoon wrote in the 

September 1, 1976 edition of the Daily News. Mr. Cassidy was 

proposing that Mr. Witherspoon testify whether the source for his 

story was an employee of the Passaic County.Prosecutor's Office. 

3. On May 5, 1981, after talking both to Mr. Wither-

' spoon and an employee of _New York News Inc. [the "News"], pub-

lisher of the Daily News, I called Mr. Cassidy to inform him 

that Mr. Witherspoon would not voluntarily come to New Jersey to 

testify. I informed him that the source or sources for the story 

were confidential, and that it was the policy of the News not to 

reveal confidential sources. I also informed him that Mr. 

I Witherspoon refused to reveal confidential sources. When Mr. 

Cassidy argued. that he was not attempting to have Mr. Witherspoon 

name the source, but only testify as to whether the source was 

from within the Prosecutor's Office, I pointed out that this made 

no difference, since a statement by Mr. Witherspoon about whether 

the source or sources for the article were within or without the 

Prosecutor's Office woul6 tend to lead to the revelation of the 

source. Therefore I informed him that it was the position of 

the News and Mr. Witherspoon that he would not testify in the 

proceeding in New Jersey. 
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Dated: New York, New York 
May 18, 1981 

Sworn to before me this 
18th day of May, 1981. 

--! 
' l. I I,_ 1 { • ,r,• 

Jill A. LEGG- ~ · · ·: . 
Notary Public. State of New York 

No. 31-4724522 
Ou:l;fird in New York County 

Commission Expires ~1.irch 30, 1982 ' 

- 3 -
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-IN TJ'.I: Ml.'::-TE., 

OF 

THE APPLICATION OF RUBIN 
CARTER AND JOHN ARTIS, 
DEFENDANTS, FOR THE PRODUCTION· 
OF ROGER WITHERSPOON TO 
TESTIFY BEFORE THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF THE STATE OF NE\·1 
JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (CRIMINAL), 
PURSUANT TO THE UNIFORM ACT 
TO SECURE THE ATTENDANCE OF 
WITNESSES FROM UITHOUT THE 
STATE, SECTIONS 38-200la ET SEQ., 
CODE OF GEORGIA. 

COLEMAN AFFIDAVIT IN OPPOSITION 
TO APPLICATION BY DEFENDANTS 
CARTER ARTIS 

PATTERSON. BELKNAP. WEBB & TYLER 

Arromr,,tr,, Roger Witherspoon 

o .... ,c. AND Po•T o .... ,clC ADDIIE•• 

30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA 

80IIOUIIH OP MANHATTAN 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10112. 
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AFFIDAVIT - BEIDOCK (8/10/81) 

RONALD BUSCH, ESQ. 
Busch & Busch 
99 Bayard Street 
New Brunswick, N.J. 08903 
(201) CH 7-1011 

MYRON BELDOCK, ESQ. 
Beldock Levine & Hoffman 
565 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
( 212) 490-0400 

PROF. LEON FRIEDMAN 
Hofstra University 
Hempstead, New York 11550 
< 516 > ·5 6 o - 3 8 5 9 

THOMAS I. ATKINS, ESQ. 
CHARLES E. CARTER, ESQ. 
NAACP 
1790 Broadway 
New York, New York· 10019 
(212) 245-2100 

HAROLD J. CASSIDY, ESQ. 
Perkins & Cassidy 
10 Mechanic Street 
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701 
(201) 741-2525 

Attorneys for Defendant 
Rubin Carter 

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

Plaintiff-Respondent, 

vs. 

RUBIN CARTER and JOHN. ARTIS, 

Defendants-Appellants. 

LOUIS S. RAVESON, ESQ. 
JEFFREY F. FOGEL, ESQ. 
Rutgers School of Law 
15 Washington Street 
Newark, N.J. 07102 
(201) 648-5576 

LEWIS M. STEEL, ESQ. 
Steel & Bellman 
351 Broadway 
New York, New York 10013 
(212) 966-9620 

PROF. LEON FRIEDMAN 
Hofstra University 
Hempstead, New York 11550 
(516) 560~3859 

THOMAS I. ATKINS, ESQ. 
CHARLES E. CARTER, ESQ. 
NAACP 
1790 Broadway 
New York, New York 10019 
( 212) 245-2100 

HAROLD J. CASSIDY, ESQ. 
Perkins & Cassidy 
10 Mechanic Street 
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701 
(201) 741-2525 

Attorneys for Defendant 
Jolin Artis 

) 

i 
.1 

) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSE 
) LAW DIVISION 
) 

) PASSAIC COUNTY CRIMINAL 
) ACTION 
) INDICTMENT NO. 16 7-6 6 
) 
) ON REMAND BY ORDER OF THE 
) SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
) A-24/A-25 SEPTEMBER TERM, 

__________________ ) 19 80 

AFFIDAVIT 

49a 



• 

• 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
ss.-: 

MYRON BELDOCK, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I make this affidavit as counsel for Rubin Carter 

and on behalf of John Artis at his counsel's request. 

2. This affidavit is submitted in support of an applica­

tion to the court (a) to reconsider its denial of the request 

to inspect the files of former Passaic County Investigator 

Richard Caruso which were sealed by the court in the course of 

his testimony at the 1981 evidentiary hearing; or, alternatively, 

(b) to include in the court's pending decision specific findings, 

conclusions and legal authorities as to why those files should 

not be made accessible to counsel. 

3. At the hearing Officer Caruso did not object to the 

defense request to examine the contents of his files. As rep­

resented at the hearing, defense counsel have never had access 

to or examined the Caruso files or their contents. However, 

based on conversations with Mr. Caruso and in line with inforrna­

~ion·that was partially developed at the hearing, defense counsel 

believe that his files will contain notes and memoranda pertinent 

(a) to the hearing issues and (b) to other serious questions 

regarding prosecutorial violation of the discovery obligations 

and possibly regarding prosecutorial misconduct in connection 

with the 1976 trial and convictions. In that regard, Mr. Caruso 

has told defense counsel that his files include certain notes 

S0a 

I . 



I 

I that he took while acting as an investigator for the "Carter-
! 
I 

Artis Task Force" in 19 76, some of which relate to questioning 

of or obtaining information about witnesses. Those notes, con­

trary to discovery obligations and court directives, were not 

turned over to the defense in connection with the 19i6 trial. 

Mr. Caruso has advised defense counsel that his file also in­

cludes notes and/or memoranda that he has made subsequent but 

relating to the 1976 trial. Mr. Caruso has also advised defense 

counset that his files contain notes or copies of notes of an 

interview of a witness made by another former Passaic County 

Investigator, Fitzsimmons, who also testified at the recent 

hearing. Therefore, inspection of the Caruso files is necessary 

to determine whether they contain further evidence relevant to 

hea.ring and trial issues; and whether such evidence would require 

further application for relief to the trial or Supreme Court. 

4. In the course of t~e recent hearing, the defense 

attenpted, with limited success, to explore certain significant 

matters which we believe· will be ·at least partially supported 

by the contents of Caruso's-files. For the purposes of this 

application and, if necessary, an application to the Supreme 

Court to expand the record and obtain the relief here requested, 

we offer the following list of some of the items which the 

defense believes to be significant. This listing is not all 

inclusive. It is submitted as a more than sufficient showing 

of matters that may be reflected in the sealed papers to require 

the court to open the Caruso files. 
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(a) Officer Greenough suggested butterfly tail lights 

to Valentine. The description did not originate with her. 

(b) Pat Valentine, interviewed extensively about all 

matters relevant to the Lafayette Bar killings, never mentioned 

having seen a bullet or shell at headquarters. 

(c) Valentine knew Desimone and others in the prosecu­

tor's office before the 1966 events. She had been a waitress 

at a ~estaurant across the street from the Courthouse. 

(d) Marins, the surviving victim, knew Rubin Carter 

and what he looked like before his non-identification of Carter 

and Artis on the night of the killings. 

(e) The skidmarks of the getaway car were farther up 

the block from the Lafayette Bar than stated in Valentine's 

trial testimony 

have seen. 

thus contradicting what she had and could 

(f) Cal Deal, a reporter working on a book with 

DiSirnone, had· received various notes from Desimone, including 

notes relating to· "daily" communications with Hazel Tanis 

while she was in the hospital. 

(g) Desimone attended two meetings prior to the 1976 

trial at which Valentine and various other persons (including 

the owner of the Lafayette Bar and other friends of the deceased) 

were present and at which information concerning the case and 

photographs were reviewed. There may have been another pretrial 

occasion when Desimone and Valentine spent time alone reviewing 

·the case . 
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(h) A state "expert" reached conclusions concerning 

Valentine's psychological makeup which would have related 

adversely to her credibility. 

5. We make no attempt here to argue the importance of the 

above listed illustrative matters, although we think that their 

significance should be obvious in context of the 1976 trial 

and subsequent appellate issues. Nor do we know whether all 

or most of the above matters are specifically reflected in 

Caruso's files, al though we bel_ieve · that some of them would be 

so reflected. Nor do we know whether there are other matters 

of significance in Caruso's files concerning his investigations 

and the witnesses in this case. We do submit, however, that 

the information outlined above is more than sufficient to require 

access to the Caruso records. Moreover, if the trial court were 

to allow access at this time, it would greatly simplify subse­

quent proceedings. We could now determine which if any of the 

papers in Caruso's files are worthy of furth~r consideration 

and submissions to the Court. We could in any event have all 

matters deemed material brought before the Supreme Court at the 

same time as it considers the principal issues in connection with 

the ·recent evidentiary hearing. 

6. It is respectfully requested that the Court grant 

this application and such other and further relief as it may deem 

just and proper. 

Sworn to before me this 
10th day of August, 1981. 

,'/ 17 .1/ 7-c-~{,, tl a : ~E~~,F~Q- •~ 
,, Ncii';(ry J;::blic State n~ New York 

Notary No. 31-4707097 5 3a 
, I• ~ • • I • • I.,. t ,... . • , •• f,. 

r:0-"-V-/-----'-----
I-1YRON BELDOCK 
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I hereby certify that true co~ies of the foregoing 
Affidavit were served by mail on August 10, 19 81 upon 
Joseph A. Falcone, Possaic County Prosecutor, Courthouse, 
Paterson, New Jersey 07505, and upon the Clerk of Passaic 
County Court, at the same address, pursuant to the Rules of 
court. . 

~ 
MYRON BELOOCK, ESQ. 

Dated£ August 10, 1981 
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